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ENGLISH 
 

English Advanced 
Group 1 

 
Component Weightings 

% 

 Task 1 Task 2 Task 3 

Nature of task  Timing Term 1 
Week 10 

Term 2 
Week 9 

Term 3          
Week 9/10 

Task Imaginative composition/ 
Reflection piece 

Multimodal Examination 

Outcomes  EA11-1 
 EA11-3 
 EA11-5 
 EA11-9 
  

EA11-2 
EA11-4 
EA11-6 
EA11-8 

EA11-1 
EA11-3 
EA11-5 
EA11-7 
EA11-8 

 
Knowledge and 
understanding of course 
content 

 
50 

  
15 

 
15 

 
20 

 
Skills in responding to texts 
and communication of ideas 
appropriate to audience, 
purpose and context across 
all modes. 

 
 

50 

  
 

15 

 
 

15 

 
 

20 

Total 100  30 30 40 
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ENGLISH 
 

English Standard 

Group 1 
 

 

Component Weightings %  Task 1 Task 2 Task 3 
  Timing Term 1 

Week 10 
Term 2 
Week 9 

Term 3                
Week 9/10 

Task Imaginative composition/ 
Reflection piece 

Multimodal Examination 

Outcomes  EN11-1 
 EN11-5 
 EN11-9  
  

EN11-2 
EN11-4 
EN11-7 

EN11-3 
EN11-6 
EN11-8 

 
Knowledge and 
understanding of course 
content 

 
50 

  
15 

 
15 

 
20 

 
Skills in responding to texts 
and communication of ideas 
appropriate to audience, 
purpose and context across 
all modes. 

 
 

50 

  
 

15 

 
 

15 

 
 

20 

Total 100  30 30 40 
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ENGLISH 

 
English Studies  

Group 1 

 
Component Weightings %  Task 1 Task 2 Task 3 

  Timing Term 1 
Week 10 

Term 2 
Week 9 

Term 3 
Week 7 

Task Written Report Multimodal Portfolio 

Outcomes ES 11-1 
ES 11-4 
ES 11-5 
ES 11-6 

ES 11-2 
ES 11-6 
ES 11-7 
ES 11-8 

ES 11-1 
ES 11-4 
ES 11-5 
ES 11-7 
ES 11-9 
ES 11-10 

 
Knowledge and 
understanding of course 
content 

 
50 

  
15 

 
15 

 
20 

 
Skills in comprehending 
texts, communicating ideas 
and using language 
accurately, appropriately and 
effectively 

 
 

50 

  
 

15 

 
 

15 

 
 

20 

Total 100  30 30 40 
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MATHEMATICS 
 

Mathematics Advanced 
Group 2 

 

Component Weightings %  Task 1 Task 2 Task 3 
  

Timing Term 1 
Week 10 

Term 2 
Week 8 

Term 3 
Week 9/10 

Task 
Topic Test Assignment / 

Investigation 
Examination 

 

Outcomes 

MA11-1 
MA11-2 
MA11-9 

MA11-3 
MA11-4 
MA11-8 
MA11-9 

MA11-1 
MA11-2 
MA11-3 
MA11-4 
MA11-5 
MA11-6 
MA11-7 

 
Understanding Fluency and 
Communicating 

 

50 

  

15 

 

15 

 

20 

 
Problem Solving, Reasoning 
and Justification 

 

50 

  

15 

 

15 

 

20 

Total 100  30 30 40 
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MATHEMATICS 
 

Mathematics Standard 

Group 2 
 

Component Weightings %  Task 1 Task 2 Task 3 
  

Timing Term 1 
Week 10 

Term 2 
  Week 8 

Term 3  
  Week 9/10 

 
Task 

Topic Review 
 

Assignment / 
Investigation 

Examination  
 

 
 

Outcomes 
MS11-1 
MS11-2 
MS11-6 

MS11-10 

MS11-3                      
MS11-4                     
MS11-6 
MS11-8 
MS11-9                
MS11-10 

 
MS11-1  

to  
MS11-10 

 
Understanding, Fluency 
and Communicating 

 

50 

  

15 

 

15 

 

20 

 
Problem Solving, Reasoning 
and Justification 

 

50 

  

15 

 

15 

 

20 

Total 100  30 30 40 
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SCIENCE 

 
Biology 

Group 5 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 

  

Component Weightings %  Task 1 Task 2 Task 3 

  

Timing 
Term 1 

Week 11 
Term 2 

Week 10 
Term 3 

Week 9/10 

Task Depth Study Practical Examination 

Outcomes 

BIO11/12-1 
BIO11/12-2 
BIO11/12-4 
BIO11/12-5 
BIO11/12-6 
BIO11/12-7 
BIO11-10 
BIO11-11 

BIO11/12-1 
BIO11/12-3 
BIO11/12-4 
BIO11/12-7 

BIO11-8 

BIO11-8 
BIO11-9 
BIO11-10 
BIO11-11 

Working Scientifically 60  25 25 10 

Knowledge and Understanding 40  10 10 20 

Total 100  35 35 30 
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SCIENCE 
 

Chemistry  
Group 3 

 

 
Component 

Weightings %   Task 1 Task 2 Task 3 

    Timing Term 1 
Week 9 

Term 2 
Week 9 

Term 3 
Week 9/10 

Task 
  
  

Practical Report Depth Study Examination 

Content Area Mod 1 & 2 Mod 2 & 3  Mod 1-4  

  
  

Outcomes 

CH11/12-3 
CH11/12-4 
CH11/12-6 
CH11/12-7 

CH11-8 
CH11-9 

CH11/12-1 
CH11/12-2 
CH11/12-3 
CH11/12-5 
CH11/12-6 
CH11/12-7 

CH11-9  

CH11/12-1 to CH11/12-7 
and CH11-8 to CH11-11 

Skills in Working Scientifically 60   20 30 10 

Knowledge and Understanding 40   10 10 20 

Total 100   30 40 30 
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SCIENCE 

Investigating Science 

Group 6 
 
 

 
 

Component Weightings %   Task 1 Task 2 Task 3 

    Timing Term 1 
Week 11 

Term 2 
Week 10 

Term 3 
Week 9/10 

Task 
  
  

Practical Report Depth Study Examination 

  
  

Outcomes 

INS11/12-1 
INS11/12-3 
INS11/12-4 
INS11/12-5 
INS11/12-7 

INS11-8 
INS11-9 

INS11/12-1 
INS11/12-2 
INS11/12-4 
INS11/12-5 
INS11/12-6 
INS11/12-7 
INS11-10 

  

INS11/12-1 to 7 
And 

INS11- 8 to 11 

Skills in Working Scientifically 60   20 30 10 

Knowledge and Understanding 40   10 10 20 

Total 100   30 40 30 
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HUMAN SOCIETY AND ITS ENVIRONMENT 

Modern History 

Group 4 
 

 

Component Weightings 
% 

 Task 1 Task 2 Task 3 

  Timing Term 1 
Week 8 

Term 2 
Week 7 

Term 3 
Week 9/10 

 
Task 

Research Essay Historical 
Investigation 

Examination 

Outcomes 
MH11-6, MH11-7, 
MH11-9, MH11-10 

MH11-2, MH11-5, 
MH11-8, MH11-9 

MH11-1, MH11-3, 
MH11-4, MH11-7, 

MH11-10 
Knowledge and 
understanding of 
course content 

40  10 5 
 

25 
 

Historical skills in the 
analysis and evaluation of 
sources and interpretations 

20  10 5 5 

Historical inquiry and 
research 20  10 10 - 

Communication of historical 
understanding in appropriate 
forms 

20  5 10 5 

Total 100  35 30 35 
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HUMAN SOCIETY AND ITS ENVIRONMENT 
 

Business Studies 
Group 3 

 
Component Weightings 

% 

 Task 1 Task 2 Task 3 

Nature of tasks  
Timing 

Term 1 
Week 8 

Term 2 
Week 8 

Term 3 
Week 9/10 

Task 
Media file & Business 

report 
Business Plan Examination 

Outcomes 
P1, P2, P3, P7 P4, P6, P8, P9 P1, P2, P3, P4, P5, P6, 

P8, P9, P10 

Knowledge and understanding of 
course content 

40  10 10 
 

20 
 

Stimulus-based skills 20  
 
  

 
  

20 

Inquiry and research 20  10 10 
 
 

Communication of business 
information, ideas and issues in 
appropriate forms 

20  5 15 
 
  

Total 100  25 35 40 
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PERSONAL DEVELOPMENT, HEALTH AND PHYSICAL EDUCATION 
 

Community and Family Studies 
Group 4 

 
 

Component Weightings %  Task 1 Task 2 Task 3 
  

Timing 
Term 1 
Week 7 

Term 2 
Week 6 

Term 3 
Week 9/10 

Task 
Research + Interview Case Study  Examination 

Outcomes 
P1.1, P1.2, P4.2, P5.1, 

P6.1 
P2.1, P2.3 

P4.1, P4.2, P6.2 
P1.1-P6.2 

Knowledge and Understanding of 
course content 

 
 

40 

  
 

10 

 
 

10 

 
 

20 

Skills in critical thinking, research 
methodology, analysing and 
communicating 

 
 

60 

  
 

20 

 
 

25 

 
 

15 

Total    100     30   35 35 
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PERSONAL DEVELOPMENT, HEALTH AND PHYSICAL EDUCATION 
 

Sport, Lifestyle and Recreation 
Group 5 

 
Component Weightings %  Task 1 Task 2 Task 3 

  
Timing 

Term 1 
Week 9 

Term 2 
Week 10 

Term 3 
Week 7 

Task 
Resistance Training 
Program Analysis 

Practical Training 
Sessions 

First Aid Analysis 

Outcomes 
1.2, 2.2, 2.3, 3.2, 

3.3, 4.1 
1.1, 1.3, 2.1, 3.1, 4.1, 

4.4 
1.3, 3.6, 4.3, 4.5 

Modules: Fitness & Resistance 
Training 

 
25 

  
25 

  
 

Module: Games & Sport 
Applications 1 

 
25 

   
25 

 
 

Module: First Aid & Sports 
Injuries 

25 
   

25 

Module: Individual Games & 
Sport Applications 

 
25 

 
10 10 5 

Total 100  35 35 30 
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CREATIVE AND PERFORMING ARTS 
 

Visual Arts 
Group 5 

 
Component Weightings %  Task 1 Task 2 Task 3 

  
Timing 

Term 1 
Week 9 

 

Term 3 
Week 1 

 

Term 3 
Week 9/10 

Task 
Vanitas Painting and 

Essay 
Body of Work Identity 

& VAPD 
Examination 

Outcomes 

P.2, P.4, P.5 P.7, 
P.8, P.10 

P.1, P.3, P.5, P.6 P.7, P.8, P.9, P.10 

Art Making 50  15 35  
 

Art Criticism and Art History 50  20 

 

  
30 

Total 100  35 35 30 
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TECHNICAL AND APPLIED STUDIES 
Industrial Technology – Timber 

Group 3 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Component Weightings 
% 

 Task 1 Task 2 Task 3 

  
Timing 

Term 1 
Week 8 

Term 2 
Week 9 

Term 3 
Week 5 

 
Task 

Preliminary Project  
Design/Management/ 

Communication 

Industry Case Study Preliminary         
Project - Production 

Outcomes 
P2.1, P3.1, P3.2, P5.1, 

P5.2 
 

P1.1, P1.2, P6.2, P7.1, 
P7.2 

P2.2, P3.2, P4.1,        
P4.2, P4.3, P6.1 

Knowledge and understanding of 
course content 

40  15 15 10 

Knowledge and skills in the 
management, communication and 
production of projects 

60  15 15 30 

Total 100 
 30 30 40 
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TECHNICAL AND APPLIED STUDIES 
Hospitality; Food and Beverage 

Group 6 

 

The assessment components in Hospitality Operations are competency based.  This means that students 
need to demonstrate that they have gained and can apply specific knowledge and skills for each unit of 
competence.  In addition to Assessment Events, some assessments will occur in an informal setting in the 
classroom or during work placement. 
Competency assessment is graded as ‘not yet competent’, ‘developing’, ‘competent’.  This means a course 
mark is not allocated. 

 

Assessment Tasks for 
SIT20322 Certificate II in Hospitality 

Ongoing assessment of skills and knowledge is collected throughout the course and forms part of the 
evidence of competence of students. 

Task 1 
Safety in the kitchen 

  

Task 2 
Service please 

Week 10   Week 5   

Term 2   Term 3   

Code Unit of Competency HSC Examinable  Date July 4   Date 
August 
22nd 

  

SITXWHS005 Participate in safe work practices  X X   

SITXFSA005 Use hygienic practices for food safety X X   

SITXFSA006 Participate in safe food handling practices X X   

SITHCCC025 Prepare and present sandwiches   X   

SITXCCS011 Interact with customers X   X 

SITXCOM007 Show social and cultural sensitivity     X 
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TECHNICAL AND APPLIED STUDIES 
Manufacturing and Engineering 

Group 6 

Assessment Tasks for 

MEM10119 Certificate I in Engineering & Statement of Attainment towards MEM20422 
Certificate II in Engineering Pathways 

Ongoing assessment of skills and knowledge is collected throughout the course and forms 
part of the evidence of competence of students. 

*Task 2 completion may be carried over to HSC year 

Task 1 
Welcome to the 

industry 
 

Task 2 
Right tool right job 

Task 3 
Engineering in 

practice 
 

Week 5 Week 10 Week  10 

Term 1 Term 2 Term 3 

Code Unit Name Date 28/2/25 Date 4/7/25 Date 26/9/25 

MEM13015 Work safely and effectively in manufacturing and engineering X   

MEM16006 Organise and communicate information X   

MEM11011 Undertake manual handling X   

MEM18001 Use hand tools  X  

MEM18002 Use power tools/hand held operations  X  

MEM12024 Perform computations   X 

MEM16008 Interact with computer technology   X 

MEM07032 Use workshop machines for basic operations   X 

Depending on the achievement of units of competency, the possible qualification at completion of Year 11 is a Statement of Attainment toward MEM10119 Certificate I in 
Engineering & Statement of Attainment towards MEM20422 Certificate II in Engineering Pathways. 



18 
 

 

 

 

 

TECHNICAL AND APPLIED STUDIES 
Primary Industries 

Group 4 

Assessment Tasks for 
AHC20122 Certificate II in Agriculture  

Ongoing assessment of skills and knowledge is collected throughout 
the course and forms part of the evidence of competence of 
students. 

*Handle and Observe Livestock and Care for Livestock 
completion may be carried over to HSC year 

Task 
WHS 

Task  
Operate 
Tractors 

Task 
Biosecurity 

Task 
Communicate 

and Work 
Effectively  

 

Task 
Handle and 

Observe 
Livestock 

Task 
Care for 

Livestock 

Task 
Identify 

and Mark 
livestock 

Week 6 Week 10 Week 2 Week 10 Week 5 Week 10 Week 10 

Term 1 Term 1 Term 2 Term 2 Term 3 Term 3 Term 3 

Code Unit of Competency HSC Examinable    Date Date Date Date 

AHCWHS202 
Participate in workplace health and 
safety processes √ X       

AHCMOM202 Operate tractors   X      

AHCMOM304 Operate machinery and equipment   X      

AHCBIO203 
Inspect and clean machinery, tools 
and equipment to preserve 
biosecurity 

   X     

AHCWRK212 Work effectively in industry √    X    

AHCWRK213 Participate in workplace 
communications     X    

AHCLSK205 
Handle livestock using basic 
techniques      X   

AHCLSK204 
Carry out regular livestock 
observation      X   

AHCLSK202 Care for health and welfare of 
livestock √      X  

AHCLSK20
6 

Identify and mark livestock        X 

Depending on the achievement of units of competency, the possible qualification at completion of Year 11 is a Statement of Attainment toward AHC20122 Certificate II in 
Agriculture. 
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PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT GROUP MAP 
 
Subject Line Groups:  
Group 1 – Advanced English, Standard English, English Studies 

Group 2 – Advanced Mathematics, Standard Mathematics   
Group 3 – Business Studies, Chemistry, IT Timber 
Group 4 – Community and Family Studies, Modern History, Primary Industries 
Group 5 – Visual Arts, Biology, SLR 
Group 6 – Hospitality, Investigating Science, Manufacturing and Engineering 

The information below shows available weeks for assessment. 

 

WEEK TERM 1 TERM 2 TERM 3 

1 
 
 

  Visual Arts  

2 
 
 
 

 Primary Industries     

3 
 
 

    

4 
  

 

  

5 
M & E   Hospitality 

Primary Industries 
IT Timber 

 

6 
 Primary Industries  CAFS  

SKI TRIP 

 

7 
CAFS  Modern History  SLR 

English Studies 
 

8 
Modern History 
Business Studies 
IT Timber 

 Mathematics Advanced 
Mathematics Standard 
Business Studies 

  

9 
Chemistry 
Visual Arts 
SLR 

 English Advanced 
English Standard 
English Studies 
Chemistry 
IT Timber 

 Exam Block 

10 
English Advanced 
English Standard 
English Studies 
Mathematics Advanced 
Mathematics Standard 
Primary Industries 

 Biology 
Investigating Science 
SLR 
Hospitality 
M & E 
Primary Industries 

 Exam Block 

11 
Biology 
Investigating Science 

    


